" acknowledged, FIRST PARTY and SECbND PARTY declars:, covenant and

___‘é “. The term 'common areas" as used herein shall mean all off

r
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‘GRANT OF EASEMENTS AND DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION AND AGREEMENT made and entered into on this
124 day of _ Haswm ., 1974, by and between CASTO DEVELOPERS,

[ Flofida General Partnership, hcreinaftér called "FIRST PARTY",
and OLENTANGCY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, an Ohio General Partnership,
hereinafter called "SECOND PARTY". '

. on
WITNESSETH: 59.;8 )

WHEREAS R }‘RTY is the owner of Tract "1" legally des-
cribed in @ and SECOND PARTY is the owner of Tract "2"

legally describea-in and 31l of such property being (‘6{/\ rcr Tn(/lud(g

in the City of Columbus, Framklin CW S/\Q)pw-w
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to have all the above-
described.real property developed and maintained as an integrated
Qhopping center (the "SHOPPING CENTER") following the general plan
and scheme for development herein mentioned and subjeét to'thé‘

easements, conditions, restrictions and obligations described”

herein. )
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premi;es and other

good and valuable consideratibns, the receipt of which are hereby

2gree to and with each other, and to and with the future owners,
mortgagees and other parties having or acquiring an interest ia

all or any part of the Shopp'ing Center, as follows: : ;

the Shopping Center upon which buildings are not constructed. §

2. No'building or other structure shall be constructed placed

or maintained upon the outlot, Lot B Olentangy Commercial Center,
hereinafter refgfred to as the "outlot™, except one (1) story d
buildings (not to exceed twenty (20) feet in height) nor siiall any
fence, wall, sign, pole, curbing or any other obstruction whatsoever.
except exterior boundary walls or fences, decorative landscupe
plantings, walkways, arce des, curbs, roadways, fire hydrants or -

lighting facilities installed or erected as not to interfere with

" YRANSFER 7
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‘—-—':E’ 4. Each owner of any part of the Shopping Center shail have

_sidewalks or walkwiys within the common areas rotwithstanding the

‘and no building or additicns to existing buildings shall at any

w400 @59.6. :

the use of the conmon areas as a unit be erected or constructed
or malntaxned aBOVt the surface of any portion of the common areas
of the Shopping Center. However, canopies, marquees, all mall

enclosures and supports attached to buildings may project over

provisions of this section. No merchandise, equipment; displays,
machine or other oastruction of any kind shall be maintained or
permitted to remain on the sidewafis in €ront of the buildings in
the Shopping Center.

3. SECOND PARTY shall have the right to construct buildings
on the Tract "2" and the outlot property subject to the limitation - f
that there shall Ee‘at all times at least three (3) square fue;_ ’
of improved common area for each square foot of gross floor area
(including additicnal floor levels above the ground floor) of

buildings constructed on the Tract "2" property and'theﬁoutlot,

time be constructed on the Tract "2" property and the outlot if.
such construction would cause the aforesaid ratio of improved
common area to the grass floor are; to be less than three (3) to
one (1). The general quality of construction on the'Tract 2
property shall be equal to tha; on the Tract "1" property and in

general conformity with the architectural and development scheme.

a non-exclusive easement, in common with all other owners of aay

part of the Shopping Center for roadways and walkways, for the

parking of vehicles, for loading and unléaﬁing, and for ingress and
egress over and upon the common areas. Each owner may grant the '
benefit of such non-exclusive easement to any tenant leasing any
tuilding space within the Shopping Center from such owner for use o
by such tenant, its customers, employees, agents and invitees.: No .
fee or charge of any kind shall be made for such uses of the conmon ..
area except that any owner may provide for a maintenance charge

in the leises to the respective tenants of such owner. The easements
herein described are solely for the benefit of the owners and

tensits of the Shopping Center and their respective cu;tomers.

-z~
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S. _(A) SECOND PARTY grants to FIRST PARTY and all persons
! claimi;g by, through or under FIRST PARTY a perpetual easement of
| ingress and egress across and through the thirty (30) foot access
i . drive adjacent to and east of the existing bank located on lot A
i ., Olentangy Commercial Center.
i (B) FIRST PARTY grants to SECOND PARTY and 'sll persons
' claiming by, through or under SECOND PARTY a perpetual easement
of ingress and egress acro;s anduthrough the thirty-five (35)
foot access drive adjacent to and west of the existing bank located
on Lot A Olentangy Commercial Center, ) ’
i (cy SEC?ND PARTY grants to FIRST PARTY a&nd all persons
L claiming by, thfough and under FIRST PARTY a temporary easement )
: for ingress and egress across and through a thirty (30) foot
casement area directly west of Tract "1" and adjacent thereto
which easement shall be subject to termination if; )
(i) SECOND PARTY shall grant to FIRST PARTY. and
, " all persons claiming by, through and under
FIRST PARTY, a perpetual easement for ingress
and egress across and through an easement
area thirty- (30) feet in width and exfending
fr&m Bethel Rci& at a point located no less
i . easterly than four hpn&;eﬁ.fifty (450) feet
' from the westerly boundary of Tract "2" and
| connecting to the service drive located south
of the buildings constructed-on Tract "1"
and; .

(ii) turning lanes are constructed by SECOND PARTY
adjacent to the parking ar;as located at.the.
westerly boundary of Tract "1" and in confor-
rity with the turning lanes constructed on
Tract "1"3; and. .

(iii) the parking constructed by SECOND PARTY on
" Tract "2" shall be $0 constructed as to permit

extension of the east/west access drives of

-3~
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Tract "1V throhgh frnct ",

6. FIRST PARTY shall permit SECOND PARTY or any owner ‘or
tenant of Tract '2" to comnect to the sewer, water or electric
lines installed by FIRST PARTY in Tract "1", without payment
thereof, if:

(A) SECOND PARTY shall pay for the repair and recon-
struction of any damage which FIRST PARTY sustains by reason of
such connection(s), and ) v
N (B) Such connection by SECCND PARTY shall not interfer
with FIRST PARTY‘S use of such lxnes or exceed the capacity thareof.

7. Each party agrees to grant,te the other party such ease--
ment§ under andfacross their respective common areaé as may be
needed for the irstallation of water and sewer lines, electrié
power and other tilities to service the buildings on their respec-
tive.prOPerties. '

8. SECOND FARTY shall not construct, install or maintain
or suffer to be maintained any sign on the raof of the building
to be located on the outlot or attached to said building and
éxtending abové the parapet thereof, with, however, no limitation
in height relative to any pylon sign. .

9. Each owner of any part of the Shopping Center shall at

its expense, maintain the portion of the common areas owned by
such owner. Such maintenance shall inciude the payment of all
utilities, taxes and assessments, providing adequate lighting
during business hours, repair1ng, resurfacing, restrlping, -
gardening and mazntcnance of ornamental planting, and ‘the removal
of snow and debris, in order that the common areas, including
appropriate landscaring will, at 311 times; be kep; and maintained
in good order and ;apair nnd presth 2 ¢lean and well kept appearance.

10. The recizoocal rights, eésements, conditions and agree- )
ments contained her:in are intended by the parties to be and shall ‘
be considered as covenants running with the title to the land des-
cribed in Exhibits “A" and "B". attached hereto and shall inure to
the berefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their

e |
respective successors and assigns, t.
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11." This Agreement shall have no force and effect as to those
areas in Tract "2" to the extent that fhey are zoned C-2 or any
subsequent equivalent thereof and developed in accordance thereto,
unless: - .

(A) Said C-2 area(s) in Tract "2" are rezoned C-4 or
any subsequent equivalent thereof in which case the conditiéns of
this Agreement would govern their development and maintenance.

12. . In the event any provisi;n of this Declaration and Agree-
ment shall be determined to be void ér unenforceable by any court,
such determination shall not affect the remaining provisions of
this Declaration and Agreement and such remaining piovisions shall
remain:in full fofce and effect.

13. This Agreement‘may be modified or cancelled by, and only
by, the written consent of 211 of the owners of the Shopping Center
and theit mortgagees so long as said mortgagees and.theif assigns
'shall have any interest in the Shopping Center. A foreclosure of

‘the hortgage by a mortgagee, or its assigns, or a conveyance in_
lieu of such foreclosure, shall not be deemed to terminate the
interest of the mortgagee in the Shoppimg Center.

14. This Declaration and Agreement and all the easements,
rights and obligations set forth herein shall iﬂ any event termi-
nate and be of no further force and effect after January 1st, 2054.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties he}eto have executed this

Declaration and Agreement on the day and year first above written.

CASTO DEVELOPERS, a Florlda

thrmershxp , Buyer

OLENTANGY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,
an Ohie Partnership, Seller

BY: NORTHLAWN, a Joint Venture and
one of the two partners in
Olentangy Development Company

By
ﬁéf:;ﬁ A. Skestos, Joint Vénturer

and~

e
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BY: OLENTANGY INVESTMENT COMPANY,
&n Ohio corporation, second partner
in Olentangy Development Company

._ By 72?' A

. E. Beck, President

STATE OF OHIO -
‘COUNTY OF ERANKLIN, SS:

Before me, a Notar Public in lnd for sald county, personally
appeared o . of Casto
Developers, a FJorida Genera artn;rsﬁlp, who scknowledged the
signing of the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed
end the free act und deed of Casto Developers for the uses and
purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ] have subs rxbed y name and. affixed my
official seal on this _ day of 1

THOMAS 0. NORBITZER ‘ » ef_:.ﬁ-";;}:fﬁé*‘w.‘
rvunagﬂi“muyom.uhqg,, _ : . ‘f*j'}, A
. . - Ny
o— . X . "W &h»‘,""
STATE OF OHIO Lo : N - kil

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, SS:
Al N

Before me, s Notary Public in’ tnd for said county, personal
‘appeared George A. Skestos, one of the joint venturers in Nort
lawn, an Ohio joint venture, one of the partners in Olentan
Development Co., an Ohio general partnership, whe acknowled
the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his free Act
deed and the free act and deed of Northlawn and Olentangj
ment Co., for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have subscribed my name and lffi
my official seal on this IQ.-QA day of MALLH 1974"

i WOTARY PUBLIC, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

. MY, COMMISSL,ON EXPIRES SEPT. 24, 1978
STATE OF OHIO - I
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, 58: -

Before me,. a Notary Public in and for said county, personslly
appeared R. E. Beck, President of Olentangy Investment Company,
and J. W. Hilbert, Treasurer of Cleatangy Investpent Company, an
Chio corporation, one of the partners in Olentangy Development
Company, an Chio general partnership, who acknowledged the signing
of the foregoing instrument to'be t eir free act znd deed and the
free act and deed of Olentangy Investment Company and Olentangy

-6-
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Development Company, for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have subscribed my name and affixed
my official seal on this [2%8 day of _AMAktw , 1974,

Y PUBLIC, FRANKLIN COUNRTY, OMIO

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 24,1978 & u,
LI kS
- § : 3
H ";a,‘a
1 - 34
H o
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casto Development Corporation
P. 0. Box 817

1175 Northeast 12%th Street
North Miami, Florida

Attention:

Dear Sir:

Mr. T. R. Reiff

o 3400 w702
EVANS, MECHWART, HAMBLETON & TILTON, INC.

Conswlting Englneers
Swrveyors

1770 MILL STREEY ® GAHANNA, ORIO 43230

Aros Code 814~ 4715180

March 11,

1974
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The following are the revised descriptions for the proposed s
K-Mart site at Be:hel and Olentangy RiverRoad, Columbus, Obio, as

per Your reguest.

gituate in taie State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Col-

umbus, being located in Section 2, Township 1, Range 18, United

States Military Lands and being part of those tracts of land con-
veyed to Olentangy Development Company, by deeds of record in Deed

Eook 3357, Page 165, Deed Book 3357, Page 168, Deed Book 3396,
Page 916, and Deed Book 3398, Page 240, all references being to
records in the Recorder's Office, Pranklin County,

and described as follows:

Ohio, and bounded

Beginning at a point in the proposed southerly right—of-way
line of Bethel Rcad that is located, North 87° 3)° 58% West, 752.61

feet and South 2° 28'

02" West, 60.0 feet from the centerline
(State

intersection of £aid Bethel Road with Olentangy River Road,

Route 315):

thence along said ptopoied righ
58" East, (being 60 feet southerly,

parallel to the centerline of Bethel Road),

thence South 2° 28' 02" West, 205.0 feet to a point;

thence South 87° 31' 58" East, 230.0 feet to a point:

Complete Municipal Enpinsering Services » Sewes, Waler

Surveyas * Toposraphic Mop) © Urban

R

\1
Exarr A

Distribution, Street and Highuay Desipn

ond Industrial Wuier and Weete Water Treatment o H‘-ydr‘bly v Structures ¢ Fsuibl'lily Reporis «
o Subdi « ‘Sup n o 1 2

t-of-way line, South 87* 31°'
as measured at right angles and
340.0 feet to a point;

Continued..escccoce-
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Levelopment Corp. -Page.Z—\ ﬁatch 11, 1974

thence South 68° 06' East, 193.32 feet to a point;

thence North 62° 27° 03" East, 119.84 feet to a point in the
propoged westerly right-of-way line of Olentangy River Road:

thence along said proposed right-of-way line, South 30° 56'
28" East, 110.d5 feet to a point of curvature of a curve to the
right;

thence along the arc of said curve, (Delta = 93° 23' 31*, Rad-
jus = 20.0 feet), a chord hearing and distance of, South 15° 45°
18" West, 29.11 feet to a point;

thence South 62° 27' 03" west, 145.62 feet to a point;

thence South 2¢ 32' 15" West, 350.0 feet to a point;

thence South 79° 41' 41" West, 630.0 feet to a point;

thence North 10° 18' 19° West, 270.0 feet to a point;

thence North 35° 18*' 19" Hgst, 50.0 feet to a point:

thence North 5° 56' 25" West, 539.99 feet to a point;

thence North 2° 28' 02" Bast, 55.0 feet to the point of begin-
ning, containing 11.769 acres, more or less.

*lettfﬁ*tiitth*!.*ti

Continued....ccovvae
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.

Bicuate in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Col-
umbus, being located in Section 2, Township 1, Range 18, United
States Military Luands and being part of those tracts of land con-
veyed to Olentangy Development Company, by deeds of recoxd in Deed
Book 3398, Page 240 and Deed Book 3396, Page 916, all references
being to records in the Recorder's Office, Franklin County, ohio.
and bounded and described as followas

Beginning at a point where the northerly line of the M. J.
and W. C. Morris 0.555 acre tract, of record in Deed Book 2043,
Page 639 intersects the westerly right-of-way line of Olentangy
River Road, (State Route 315):

m 3400 1704

thence along said northerly line, North 87° 26' 04° West,
178.07 feet to a point at the northwcatatly corner of said 0.55%

acre tract;

thence North 62* 27' 03" East, 129.89 feet to a point of curva-~
ture of a curve to the right;

thence along the arc of said curve, (Delta = 86° 36’ 29°,

Radius = 20.0 feet), a chord bearing and distance of, South 74°
14" 43" past, 27.44 feet to a point:

thence Souta 30° 56°' 28" East, 70.65 feet to the point of
beginning, containing 0.151 acre, more or less.

Subject, however, to all legal highway righta-of-way and/or
easements, if any, of previous raecord.

ry-r&/
0 3
LE Respectfully Submitted,
096%&
0“1-0,0 EVANS, MECHEWART, HAMBLETON & TILTON, INC.

72E/ - ’ . .
s T e D SclhlL

Thomas D. Sibbalds
Registered Suxrveyor No. 5908
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Egquitable Development Corp.
6079 Northgate Road
Columbus, Ohio 43229

Attention: Mr. William Goldman

Dear Sir:
The following description is of the outerboundary of Olentangy
Commercial Center, as per your request,

TRACT 2
OLENTANGY COMMERCIAL CENTER

Situate in the State of Ohlo, County of Franklin, city of Col-
umbus, being located in Section 2, Toewnship 1, Range 18, United
‘States Military Lands and being part of those tracts of land con-

i veyed to Olentangy Development Company by deeds of record in Deed
Book 3357, Page 165; Deed Book 3357, Page 168 and Deed Book 3396,
Page 916 and being all of that tract of land conveyed to Oleatangy
Development Company by deed of racord in Deed Book 3398, Page 240,
all references being to records of the Recorder's Office, Franklin
County, Ohic and bounded and described as follows: ’

Beginning at a railroad spike where the centerline of Bathel
Road intersects the centerline of Olentangy River Road (State

i Route 315);

thence along the centerline of said Olentangy River Road,
' South 27% 32' 57* East, 558.18 feet to a railroad spike at the
northeasterly corner of the 0.555 acre tract conveyed to Medrith
J, and Weldon C. Norris by deed of record in Deed Book 2044, Page

639;
thence along the northerly line of said Norris 0.555 acre tract,

Horth 87° 26' 04" West, (passing an iron pin at 34.68 feet), 212.75
feet to an iron pin at the northwesterly corner of said tract;

EXHIBH- " B" P1. ‘.{3 Continued. ceuvnas
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_sitable Development Corp. ~Page 2- March 14, 1974 .

thence along the westerly line of said Norris 0.555 acre R
tract and the westerly lines of the Carl J. and Maxine Loscko :
0.688 acre tract of record in Deed Book 2516, Page 401 and the
Ruth Marie Willock 3.0 acre tract of record in Deed Book 1153,

Page 240, South 2° 32' 15" West, 397.49 feet to an iron pin at
the southwesterly corner of said Willock 3.0 acra tracts

thence along the southerly line of said 3.0 acre tract,
South B7* 10' 15" East, #44.29 feet to a point in the centerline
of Olentangy River Read;

thence along said centerline of Olentangy River Road, South
28° 48' 28" East, «54.85 feet to a point at the northeasterly
corner of the Kempton Cemetery 0.453 acrs tract;

thence along the northerly line of said Kempton Cemetery and
the northerly line of the 19,570 acre tract conveyed to Olentangy
Company, Inc. by deed of record in Deed Book 2996, Page 22, South
61 37' 07" West, .92.69 feet to an iron pin;

thence continuing along the northerly line of said 19.570
acre tract, North H6* 57' 28" West, 509.05 feet to an iron pin at
a point of curvature of a curve to the left;

thence aleng =he arc of said curve (Delta = 44° 45' 10",
Radius = 333.75 feet), a chord bearing and distance of South 70*
37" 57" West, 254.47 feet to a point;

thence South 48° 13' 22" West, 466.85 feet to a poimt of curva-
ture of a curve to the right; .

thence along the arc of said cuxve, (Delta = 3§° 57' 10°, ,
Radius = 329.28 feat), a chord bearing and distance of South 66° :
41' 57" West, 208.71 feet to a point;

thence South 85° 10' 32" West, 157.46 feet to a point of curva-
ture of a curve to the left;

thence along the arc of said curve, {Delta = 95° 49' 377,
Radius = 20.0 feet), a chord bearing and distance of South 37° 15'
&4" West, 29.68 feet to a point in the arc of a curve to the right;

. thence along said arc (Delta = 5° 49' 37", Radius = 512.46
teet), a chord bearing and distance of North 7° 44' 16" West, 52.10
feet to a pointy

thence North 4° 49' 28" West, 43.68 faeat to a point;
thence South 85° 10' 33" West, 60.00 feet to a points

i
Continued.....v.
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thence North 4° 49' 28" West, 210.80 feet to a point of curva-
-ture of a curve to the left;

thence along the arc of said curve, (Delta = 30° 40°' 30", Rad-
‘ius = 516.90 feet), a chord bearing and distance of North 20* 09'
43" West, 273.45 feet to a point;

thence North 356° 15' 50" West, 82.12 feet to a point at the
southeasterly corner of the 6.988 acre tract conveyed to the Board
of Education of the City School District by deed of record in Deed
Book 2798, Page 1l15;

thence along the easterly line of said 6.988 acre tract, North
34° 57' 16" West, 115.13 feet to an angle point in said line;

thence continuing along said eastarly line of the 6.988 acre
tract, North 35° 29' S8" West, 435.00 feet to a point at the nmorth-
eastearly corner of said tract;

thence along the northerly line of said 6.988 acre tract, North
87® 18' 01" West, 283.89 feet to a point at the southeasterly cor-
ner of the 0.500 acre tract conveyed to Robert W. and Helen G. Gib-
son by deed of record in Deed Book 2237, Page 268;

thence along the easterly line of said 0.500 acre tract and
the easterly lines of the Paul E. Garner tract, of record in Deed
Bock 902, Page 179 and Deed Book 1963, Page 643, and the Robert L.
and Xathleen Ruth Spencer 0.660 acre tract of record in Deed Bock
1873, Page 309, North 2° 27' 57" East, 873.10 feet to a point at
the northeasterly corner of said Spencer 0.660 acre tract in the
centerline of Bethel Road;

thencs along the centerline of said Bethel Road, South 87°
31' 58" East, 1738.89 feet to the place of beginning, containing
65.949 acres, more or lees. .
Subject, however, to all legal highway rights-of-way and/or
easements, if any, of previous record.
Respectfully submitted,
EVANS, MECHWART, HAMBLETON & TILTON,
/"/’
T domes D LI

T. D. Sibbalds,
Registered Surveyor No. 5308
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